



Norlase ApS

Brydehusvej 13 13
2750 Ballerup
CVR No. 35644547

Annual report 2022

The Annual General Meeting adopted the
annual report on 11.07.2023

Oliver Hvidt Grønberg
Chairman of the General Meeting

Contents

Entity details	2
Statement by Management	3
Independent auditor's report	4
Management commentary	7
Income statement for 2022	8
Balance sheet at 31.12.2022	9
Statement of changes in equity for 2022	11
Notes	12
Accounting policies	15

Entity details

Entity

Norlase ApS
Brydehusvej 13 13
2750 Ballerup

Business Registration No.: 35644547
Registered office: Ballerup
Financial year: 01.01.2022 - 31.12.2022

Board of Directors

David Lee Hardwick, chairman
Robert James Plastow
Jes Broeng
Karl Kristian Nielsen
Jacob Lundgreen Philipsen
Dale Clifton Flanders
Uri Shabto, MD

Executive Board

Oliver Hvidt Grønborg, Managing Director
Peter Matths Wippel Skovgaard, Managing Director

Auditors

Deloitte Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab
Weidekampsgade 6
2300 Copenhagen S

Statement by Management

The Board of Directors and the Executive Board have today considered and approved the annual report of Norlase ApS for the financial year 01.01.2022 - 31.12.2022.

The annual report is presented in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the Entity's financial position at 31.12.2022 and of the results of its operations for the financial year 01.01.2022 - 31.12.2022.

We believe that the management commentary contains a fair review of the affairs and conditions referred to therein.

We recommend the annual report for adoption at the Annual General Meeting.

Ballerup, 26.06.2023

Executive Board

Oliver Hvidt Grønberg
Managing Director

Peter Matths Wippel Skovgaard
Managing Director

Board of Directors

David Lee Hardwick
chairman

Robert James Plastow

Jes Broeng

Karl Kristian Nielsen

Jacob Lundgreen Philipson

Dale Clifton Flanders

Uri Shabto, MD

Independent auditor's report

To the shareholders of Norlase ApS

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Norlase ApS for the financial year 01.01.2022 - 31.12.2022, which comprise the income statement, balance sheet, statement of changes in equity and notes, including a summary of significant accounting policies. The financial statements are prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the Entity's financial position at 31.12.2022 and of the results of its operations for the financial year 01.01.2022 - 31.12.2022 in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) and additional requirements applicable in Denmark. Our responsibilities under those standards and requirements are further described in the "Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements" section of this auditor's report. We are independent of the Entity in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) and the additional ethical requirements applicable in Denmark, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Management's responsibilities for the financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act, and for such internal control as Management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, Management is responsible for assessing the Entity's ability to continue as a going concern, for disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern, and for using the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements unless Management either intends to liquidate the Entity or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Entity's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by Management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of Management's use of the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements, and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Entity's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Entity to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures in the notes, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that gives a true and fair view.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Statement on the management commentary

Management is responsible for the management commentary.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the management commentary, and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the management commentary and, in doing so, consider whether the management commentary is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

Moreover, it is our responsibility to consider whether the management commentary provides the information required under the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Based on the work we have performed, we conclude that the management commentary is in accordance with the financial statements and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Danish Financial Statements Act. We did not identify any material misstatement of the management commentary.

Copenhagen, 26.06.2023

Deloitte

Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab
CVR No. 33963556

Anders Theilgaard Iversen

State Authorised Public Accountant
Identification No (MNE) mne47797

Management commentary

Primary activities

The Company's principal activity is based on commercializing high-tech medical products and services based on laser technology, as well as any other activity the Board finds related.

This year's results come to a loss of DKK 32,719 thousand. Management considers the performance in line with expectations given that the Company is still at a stage of development. Equity is DKK 15,487 thousand at the balance sheet date.

The key activities of the year were to continue the global market roll-out of the company's existing products, and to advance the development of new products.

The results of the year showed a significant growth in sales compared to the previous year, which was in line with expectations.

The company continued to invest heavily in the development of new products and technology during the year. Based on these efforts, the company expects to launch several important products in the coming years, including a high-end product for which sales are expected to begin in early 2023.

The company also obtained key regulatory approvals for its existing products during the year.

During the year, the company signed an investment agreement for new equity financing of more than DKK 50 million, to be completed in early 2023. Based on these developments, Management's assessment is that the company is in a solid economic position, with a strong growth trajectory secure financing.

Uncertainty relating to recognition and measurement

As the Company is a development company, there is a natural uncertainty associated with the measurement of the Company's development activities and future earnings. At 31 December 2022, the Company has recognised DKK 2,854 thousand regarding ongoing development projects and DKK 8,432 thousand regarding completed developments projects. The value of the development projects depends on the Company's ability to develop, market and attracting enough customers, who through the sale of the systemes generate positive earnings that could yield the total investment. Accordingly, Management has deemed the valuation sound. If the Company's sales and growth deviate significantly from the current plans, there may be uncertainty associated with the valuation.

Events after the balance sheet date

The company raised DKK 77 million in additional capital in March and April 2023. Other than that, no material events have occurred after the balance sheet date to this date, which would influence the annual report.

Income statement for 2022

	Notes	2022 DKK	2021 DKK
Gross profit/loss	3	(4,755,562)	(11,282,020)
Staff costs	4	(19,631,872)	(14,795,195)
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses		(40,878)	(66,772)
Other operating expenses		(13,286,465)	0
Operating profit/loss		(37,714,777)	(26,143,987)
Other financial income	5	4,004,059	989,016
Other financial expenses	6	(1,491,473)	(897,643)
Profit/loss before tax		(35,202,191)	(26,052,614)
Tax on profit/loss for the year	7	2,483,029	1,812,893
Profit/loss for the year		(32,719,162)	(24,239,721)
Proposed distribution of profit and loss			
Retained earnings		(32,719,162)	(24,239,721)
Proposed distribution of profit and loss		(32,719,162)	(24,239,721)

Balance sheet at 31.12.2022

Assets

	Notes	2022 DKK	2021 DKK
Completed development projects	9	8,432,058	0
Development projects in progress	9	2,854,436	0
Intangible assets	8	11,286,494	0
Plant and machinery		1,460,645	12,832
Leasehold improvements		182,746	25,796
Property, plant and equipment	10	1,643,391	38,628
Investments in group enterprises		6,430	6,430
Deposits		742,907	569,312
Financial assets		749,337	575,742
Fixed assets		13,679,222	614,370
Manufactured goods and goods for resale		11,523,651	6,074,486
Inventories		11,523,651	6,074,486
Trade receivables		1,613,426	339,787
Receivables from group enterprises		0	7,194,894
Other receivables		953,119	789,697
Income tax receivable	11	2,483,029	1,812,893
Prepayments		696,630	581,931
Receivables		5,746,204	10,719,202
Cash		8,963,646	52,967,512
Current assets		26,233,501	69,761,200
Assets		39,912,723	70,375,570

Equity and liabilities

	Notes	2022 DKK	2021 DKK
Contributed capital		174,511	174,511
Share premium		0	68,662,745
Reserve for development expenditure		8,803,465	0
Retained earnings		6,509,330	(20,630,788)
Equity		15,487,306	48,206,468
Other payables		17,434,113	16,958,762
Non-current liabilities other than provisions	12	17,434,113	16,958,762
Current portion of non-current liabilities other than provisions	12	605,948	0
Trade payables		1,578,518	2,546,716
Other payables		1,588,924	2,663,624
Deferred income		3,217,914	0
Current liabilities other than provisions		6,991,304	5,210,340
Liabilities other than provisions		24,425,417	22,169,102
Equity and liabilities		39,912,723	70,375,570
Events after the balance sheet date	1		
Uncertainty relating to recognition and measurement	2		
Unrecognised rental and lease commitments	13		
Contingent assets	14		
Contingent liabilities	15		
Assets charged and collateral	16		

Statement of changes in equity for 2022

	Contributed capital DKK	Share premium DKK	Reserve for development expenditure DKK	Retained earnings DKK	Total DKK
Equity beginning of year	174,511	68,662,745	0	(20,630,788)	48,206,468
Transferred from share premium	0	(68,662,745)	0	68,662,745	0
Transfer to reserves	0	0	8,803,465	(8,803,465)	0
Profit/loss for the year	0	0	0	(32,719,162)	(32,719,162)
Equity end of year	174,511	0	8,803,465	6,509,330	15,487,306

For the purpose of offering incentive pay in the form of share options, the Company's Board of Directors is authorised for the period until 22 December 2026 once or several times to increase the Company's share capital with up to nominally DKK 3.500.000 shares in total without pre-emption right for the the Company's shareholders. The authorisation empowers the Board of Directors to determine the terms for the granted share options, including the exercise price.

Notes

1 Events after the balance sheet date

The company raised DKK 77 million in additional capital in March and April 2023. Other than that, no material events have occurred after the balance sheet date to this date, which would influence the annual report.

2 Uncertainty relating to recognition and measurement

As the Company is a development company, there is a natural uncertainty associated with the measurement of the Company's development activities and future earnings. At 31 December 2022, the Company has recognised DKK 2,854 thousand regarding ongoing development projects and DKK 8,432 thousand regarding completed developments projects. The value of the development projects depends on the Company's ability to develop, market and attracting enough customers, who through the sale of the systems generate positive earnings that could yield the total investment. Accordingly, Management has deemed the valuation sound. If the Company's sales and growth deviate significantly from the current plans, there may be uncertainty associated with the valuation.

3 Gross profit/loss

Gross profit includes:

Own work capitalised for DKK 11,286 thousand (2021: DKK 0).

Write down of intercompany balance for DKK (30,201) thousand (2021: DKK (5,656) thousand)

4 Staff costs

	2022	2021
	DKK	DKK
Wages and salaries	17,095,327	12,863,058
Pension costs	1,337,282	1,121,610
Other social security costs	334,527	284,620
Other staff costs	864,736	525,907
	19,631,872	14,795,195
Average number of full-time employees	31	24

5 Other financial income

	2022	2021
	DKK	DKK
Financial income from group enterprises	1,542,041	0
Exchange rate adjustments	2,462,018	989,016
	4,004,059	989,016

6 Other financial expenses

	2022 DKK	2021 DKK
Other interest expenses	10,277	3,487
Other financial expenses	1,481,196	894,156
	1,491,473	897,643

7 Tax on profit/loss for the year

	2022 DKK	2021 DKK
Current tax	(2,483,029)	(1,812,893)
	(2,483,029)	(1,812,893)

8 Intangible assets

	Completed development projects DKK	Development projects in progress DKK
Additions	8,432,058	2,854,436
Cost end of year	8,432,058	2,854,436
Carrying amount end of year	8,432,058	2,854,436

9 Development projects

Development projects comprise development costs to develop ophthalmic lasers for treatment of retina and glaucoma disorders.

There is continuous development in order to continue the growth and expansion of the company. The projects are continuously completed and put to use, after which amortization is commenced.

With reference to section 83(2) of the Danish Financial Statement Act, deferred tax is set off against the capitalized costs for development projects in the reserve for development costs under equity.

10 Property, plant and equipment

	Plant and machinery DKK	Leasehold improvements DKK
Cost beginning of year	210,459	38,662
Additions	1,452,479	193,162
Cost end of year	1,662,938	231,824
Depreciation and impairment losses beginning of year	(197,627)	(12,866)
Depreciation for the year	(4,666)	(36,212)
Depreciation and impairment losses end of year	(202,293)	(49,078)
Carrying amount end of year	1,460,645	182,746

11 Tax receivable

Corporate income tax receivable recognised in the balance sheet relates to applying the Tax Credit Scheme under section 8X of the Danish Tax Assessment Act, by which the Company can get the tax base of tax losses originating from research and development costs.

Based on an examination of the criteria for applying the scheme, Management believes the Company is entitled to apply the scheme. Accordingly, the recognition has been based on this assessment.

However, whether the criteria for applying the scheme are met is based on an estimate. Consequently, there may be a risk that the tax authorities will deem the criteria unfulfilled. If so, the receivable must be fully or partially reversed in the income statement in the subsequent financial year.

12 Non-current liabilities other than provisions

	Due within 12 months 2022 DKK	Due after more than 12 months 2022 DKK
Other payables	605,948	17,434,113
	605,948	17,434,113

13 Unrecognised rental and lease commitments

	2022 DKK	2021 DKK
Liabilities under rental or lease agreements until maturity in total	3,943,973	5,028,398

14 Contingent assets

The company has a deferred tax asset that amounts to DKK 3,702 thousand which has not been capitalized due to the uncertainty of when the company is able to use it.

15 Contingent liabilities

In connection with the sale of lasers, the company has made warranty obligations for a period of between 2-4 years.

Each of the loans contains the right for Vækstfonden to receive bonus equal to the principal amount (DKK 7.4 million and DKK 7.6 million in total DKK 15 million) deducted with interest payments if the founder's or the investor's share in the borrower are transferred for a gross proceeds per share, which is more than four times as high as the connection with the equity investment.

16 Assets charged and collateral

There are no assets charged and collateral.

Accounting policies

Reporting class

This annual report has been presented in accordance with the provisions of the Danish Financial Statements Act governing reporting class B enterprises with addition of a few provisions for reporting class C.

The accounting policies applied to these financial statements are consistent with those applied last year.

Changes in accounting estimates

In previous years, development costs for the Company were recognised as costs in the income statement given that the Company's Management assessed that the criteria for identifying the costs separately were not met. With effect from the financial year 2022, Management now assesses that all criteria for a capitalisation of the development costs have been met. The changed estimate has a positive effect of DKK 11,286 thousand on results for the year before tax and, correspondingly, the balance sheet and equity (before tax) at 31.12.2022 have improved by DKK 11,286 thousand.

In previous years, an amount of DKK 1,274 thousand has been reclassified so that the figures previously offset under current liabilities other than provisions in the future will be recognized under the non-current liabilities other than provisions. The change in classification has no effect on the net profit or loss for the year, only on the statement of financial position, for the current financial year and the previous financial year.

Recognition and measurement

Assets are recognised in the balance sheet when it is probable as a result of a prior event that future economic benefits will flow to the Entity, and the value of the asset can be measured reliably.

Liabilities are recognised in the balance sheet when the Entity has a legal or constructive obligation as a result of a prior event, and it is probable that future economic benefits will flow out of the Entity, and the value of the liability can be measured reliably.

On initial recognition, assets and liabilities are measured at cost. Measurement subsequent to initial recognition is effected as described below for each financial statement item.

Anticipated risks and losses that arise before the time of presentation of the annual report and that confirm or invalidate affairs and conditions existing at the balance sheet date are considered at recognition and measurement.

Income is recognised in the income statement when earned, whereas costs are recognised by the amounts attributable to this financial year.

Income statement

Gross profit or loss

Gross profit or loss comprises revenue, changes in inventories of finished goods and work in progress, own work capitalised, other operating income, cost of raw materials and consumables and external expenses.

Revenue

Revenue from the sale of manufactured goods and goods for resale is recognised in the income statement

when delivery is made and risk has passed to the buyer. Revenue from the sale of services is recognised in the income statement when delivery is made to the buyer. Revenue is recognised net of VAT, duties and sales discounts and is measured at fair value of the consideration fixed.

Own work capitalised

Own work capitalised comprises staff costs and other costs incurred in the financial year and recognised in cost for proprietary intangible assets and property, plant and equipment.

Other operating income

Other operating income comprises income of a secondary nature as viewed in relation to the Entity's primary activities.

Cost of sales

Cost of sales comprise costs incurred to achieve the net revenue for the year, including direct and indirect costs of raw materials and consumables.

Other external expenses

Other external expenses include cost of sales, advertising, administration, buildings, bad debts, operating lease expenses, etc.

Staff costs

Staff costs comprise wages and salaries, including holiday pay and pensions and other costs for social security etc. for the company's employees. Repayments from public authorities are deducted from staff costs.

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses relating to property, plant and equipment and leasehold improvements.

Other operating expenses

Other operating expenses comprise expenses of a secondary nature as viewed in relation to the Entity's primary activities.

Other financial income

Financial income and expenses include realised and unrealised gains and losses arising from investments in financial assets etc. Financial income are recognised in the income statement by the amounts that relate to the financial year.

Other financial expenses

Financial expenses include interest expenses, financial expenses of finance leases, realised and unrealised gains and losses arising from investments in financial assets, debt and transactions in foreign currencies, amortisation of financial assets and liabilities as well as charges and allowances under the tax-on-account scheme etc. Financial expenses are recognised in the income statement by the amounts that relate to the financial year.

Tax on profit/loss for the year

Tax for the year, which consists of current tax for the year and changes in deferred tax, is recognised in the income statement by the portion attributable to the profit for the year and recognised directly in equity by the portion attributable to entries directly in equity.

Balance sheet

Intellectual property rights etc.

Intellectual property rights etc. comprise development projects completed and in progress with related intellectual property rights, acquired intellectual property rights and prepayments for intangible assets.

Development projects on clearly defined and identifiable products and processes, for which the technical rate of utilisation, adequate resources and a potential future market or development opportunity in the enterprise can be established, and where the intention is to manufacture, market or apply the product or process in question, are recognised as intangible assets. Other development costs are recognised as costs in the income statement as incurred. When recognising development projects as intangible assets, an amount equalling the costs incurred less deferred tax is taken to equity in the reserve for development costs that is reduced as the development projects are amortised and written down.

The cost of development projects comprises costs such as salaries and amortisation that are directly and indirectly attributable to the development projects.

Indirect production costs in the form of indirectly attributable staff costs and amortisation of intangible assets and depreciation of property, plant and equipment used in the development process are recognised in cost based on time spent on each project.

Completed development projects are amortised on a straight-line basis using their estimated useful lives which are determined based on a specific assessment of each development project. If the useful life cannot be estimated reliably, it is fixed at 10 years. For development projects protected by intellectual property rights, the maximum period of amortisation is the remaining duration of the relevant rights. The amortisation periods used are 10 years.

Intellectual property rights etc. are written down to the lower of recoverable amount and carrying amount.

Property, plant and equipment

Plant and machinery, and other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

The depreciation base is cost less estimated residual value after end of useful life,

The cost includes the acquisition price and costs incurred directly in connection with the acquisition until the time when the asset is ready to be used. As regards self-manufactured assets, the cost price includes cost of materials, components, subcontractors, direct payroll and indirect production costs.

Straight-line depreciation is provided on the basis of an assessment of the expected useful lives of the assets and their residual value:

	Useful life
Plant and machinery	3 to 5 years
Leasehold improvements	5 years

Investments in group enterprises

Investments in group enterprises are measured at cost. Investments are written down to the lower of recoverable amount and carrying amount.

Inventories

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost using the FIFO method and net realisable value.

Cost consists of purchase price plus delivery costs. Cost of manufactured goods and work in progress consists of costs of raw materials, consumables, direct labour costs and indirect production costs.

Indirect production costs comprise indirect materials and labour costs, costs of maintenance of, depreciation of machinery, factory buildings and equipment used in the manufacturing process, and costs of factory administration and management. Finance costs are not included in cost.

The net realisable value of inventories is calculated as the estimated selling price less completion costs and costs incurred to execute sale.

Receivables

Receivables are measured at amortised cost, usually equalling nominal value less writedowns for bad and doubtful debts.

Tax payable or receivable

Current tax payable or receivable is recognised in the balance sheet, stated as tax computed on this year's taxable income, adjusted for prepaid tax.

Prepayments

Prepayments comprise incurred costs relating to subsequent financial years. Prepayments are measured at cost.

Cash

Cash comprises cash in hand and bank deposits.

Other financial liabilities

Other financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost, which usually corresponds to nominal value.

Deferred income

Deferred income comprises income received for recognition in subsequent financial years. Deferred income is measured at cost.